2002-2004 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
AMENDMENT NUMBER 75

CSJ 1006-01-052

FM 529

Barker Cypress to 1.0 miles west of Barker Cypress
Widen to 4 lanes with CTWLTL and replace bridge

CSJ 0675-08-061

IH 45

Loop 336 north to FM 830
Widen 4 to 6 mainlanes and
construct 2 lane frontage roads

CSJ 0543-02-047

FM 359

US 90A to Jones Creek

Widen from 2 lane-to 4 lanes rural

CSJ 0912-31-120

McHard Road

From SH 35 to Pearland Parkway in
Pearland

Construct 4 lane divided rural road
on new location

CSJ 1400-03-006

FM 1774

Grimes County Line to Montgomery
County Line.

Widen to 4-lane divided rural

These projects were listed in the 2002-2004 Transportation Improvement Program under the
heading “Projects Pending 2025 MTP Conformity Approval.” Pending the approval of the MTP
Update, these projects will then be programmed for the correct years.

At this time TxDOT is requesting these projects be amended into the 2002-2004 Transportation
Improvement Program pending approval of the 2025 MTP Update.




7200
2006-2002 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM AMENDMENT

District: Houston

Type of Amendment: Administrative
Program: CMAQ X
Highway: US 290 TIP Number:

TPC
STP . X

TRANSIT

STIP Revision X

OTHER

CSJ: See table below

Requested Amendment:

Clarify the limits, revise the scope of work, and transfer the Category 5 funds from the three US 290 projects

to the project on FM 1960 at Kuykendahl and transfer $3,750,000 in Category 4C funds back to the three
US 290 projects as shown in the table below:

FY 2002 »
CS) NAME OR DESIGNATION APPN CAT 1 COST1 | FEDERAL PROJID
DISTRICT LOCATION (FROM) APPN CAT 2 COST2 | STATE LET DATE
COUNTY LOCATION (TO) APPN CAT 3 COST3 | LOCAL RVN DATE
CITY DESCRIPTION OF WORK APPN CAT 4 COST4 | LCL CONTRIB | PHASE
COMMENTS TOTAL
0050-06-056 US 290 STP-MM $1,250,000 $8,451,813
HOUSTON (.52 MILES EAST OF ROBERTS ROAD STP-MM $8,064,766 $2,112,953 | 03/2002
HARRIS 0.72 MILES EAST OF BECKER ROAD STP-MM $1,250,000 $0 | 07/2001
OTHER CONSTRUCT INTERIM GRADE SEPARATION AND MAINLANES $0 $0 | CER
MODIFY FUNDING CATEGORY, FUNDING AMOUNT AND LIMITS 4CS STP-MM $10,564,766
SUPPLEMENTAL
0050-06-057 VS 290 STP-MM $1,250,000 $7,031,126
HOUSTON AT BAUER ROAD STP-MM $6,288,908 $1,757,782 11/2002
HARRIS . STP-MM $1,250,000 $0 07/2001
OTHER CONSTRUCT GRADE SEPARATION $0 $0 | CER
MODIFY FUNDING CATEGORY AND FUNDING AMOUNT 4CS STP-MM $8,788,908
SUPPLEMENTAL
0050-06-045 US 290 STP-MM $1,250,000 $7,151,994
HOUSTON BADTKE ROAD STP-MM $6,439,993 $1,787,999 | 03/2002
HARRIS 0.52 MILES EAST OF ROBERTS ROAD STP-MM $1,250,000 $0 | 07/2001
OTHER CONSTRUCT INTERIM GRADE SEPARATION AND MAINLANES $0 $0 | CER
MODIFY FUNDING CATEGORY, FUNDING AMOUNT AND LIMITS 4CS STP-MM $8,939,993
SUPPLEMENTAL
1685-01-082 FM 1960 STP-MM $6,250,000 $8,000,000
HOUSTON AT KUYKENDAHL CMAQ $3,750,000 $0 | 09/2003
HARRIS L . $0 $2,000,000
OTHER CONSTRUCT GRADE SEPARATION $0 $0 § CER
MODIFY FUNDING CATEGORY 4C STP-MM $10,000,000
Comments:

Please note that this is a revision to Amendment Number 8 which was approved by the TPC on 7/27/2001.
At that time, the TPC approved the Category 4C cost increase on US 290.

2002-2004 TIP Amendment Number: 8A

Approved By:

(oK Z/% //5//0'2/4

Alan Clark Date Carol W. Nixon, P.E.

MPO Director Director of District

Houston-Galveston Area Council Transportation Planning
TxDOT, Houston District

Tom Reid Date

Secretary

Transportation Policy Council




PAGE 1 01/31/02
2002-2004 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
AMENDMENT 75
HOUSTON-GALVESTON MPO
Original
FY 2003
CSJ NAME OR DESIGNATION APPN CAT1 COST 1 FEDERAL PROJID
DISTRICT LOCATION (FROM) APPN CAT2 COST2 STATE LET DATE
COUNTY LOCATION (TO) APPN CAT 3 COST 3 LOCAL RVN DATE
CITY DESCRIPTION OF WORK APPN CAT 4 COST 4 LCL CONTRIB | PHASE
COMMENTS TOTAL
NONE
FY 2004
NONE
AMENDED
FY 2003
CSJ NAME OR DESIGNATION APPN CAT1 COST 1 FEDERAL PROJID
DISTRICT LOCATION (FROM) APPN CAT 2 COST2 STATE LET DATE
COUNTY LOCATION (TO) APPN CAT 3 COST 3 LOCAL RVN DATE
CITY DESCRIPTION OF WORK APPN CAT 4 COST 4 LCL CONTRIB | PHASE
COMMENTS TOTAL
1006-01-052 FM 529 STATEDIS _ $3,700,000 $0
HOUSTON BARKER CYPRESS $0 $3,700,000 | 10/01/2002
HARRIS 1.0 MILES WEST OF BARKER CYPRESS $0 $0
OTHER WIDEN TO 4 LANES WITH CTWLTL AND REPLACE BRIDGE $0 $0 | CER
CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF 2025 MTP CONFORMITY 11 _STATEDISC $3,700,000
0912-31-120 CR FED DEMO 56,720,000 $5,497,600
HOUSTON MCHARD ROAD FROM SH 35 $0 $1,374,400 | 09/01/2002
BRAZORIA PEARLAND PARKWAY IN PEARLAND $0 $0
OTHER CONSTRUCT 4 LANE DIVIDED RURAL ROAD ON NEW LOCATION $0 $0 | CER
CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF 2025 MTP CONFORMITY 15 FED DEMO $6,872,000
FY 2004
CS) NAME OR DESIGNATION APPNCAT1 COST1 FEDERAL PROJID
DISTRICT LOCATION (FROM) APPN CAT2 COST2 | STATE LET DATE
COUNTY LOCATION (TO) APPN CAT 3 COST 3 LOCAL RVN DATE
CITY DESCRIPTION OF WORK APPN CAT 4 COST 4 LCL CONTRIB | PHASE
COMMENTS TOTAL
0675-08-061 H45 NHS-MOB _ $20,709,000 $16,567,200
HOUSTON LOOP 336 NORTH $0 $4,141,800 | 03/01/2004
MONTGOMERY | FM 830 $0 $0
OTHER WIDEN 4 TO 6 MAINLANES AND CONSTRUCT 2-LANE FRONTAGE $0 $0 | CER
ROADS 3A NHS-MOB $20,709,000
CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF 2025 MTP CONFORMITY
1400-03-006 FM 1774 NHS-TX $4,300,000 $3,430,000
HOUSTON GRIMES COUNTY LNIE $0 $860,000 | 09/01/2003
WALLER MONTGOMERY COUNTY LINE $0 $0
OTHER WIDEN TO 4-LANE DIVIDED RURAL $0 $0 | CER
CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF 2025 MTP CONFORMITY 3B NHS-TX $4,300,000
0543-02-047 FM 359 STATEDIS _ $2,830,594 $0
HOUSTON US 90A STATEDIS  $169,106 $3,000,000 | 09/01/2003
FORT BEND JONES CREEK $0 $0
OTHER WIDEN FROM 2-LANE TO 4 LANES RURAL $0 $0 | CER
CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF 2025 MTP CONFORMITY 11 _STATE DISC $3,000,000




2002-2004 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
AMENDMENT NUMBER 8A

CSJ 0050-06-045

US 290

At Roberts Road
Construct grade separation

CSJ 0050-06-056

US 290

At Becker Road

Construct grade separation

CSJ 0050-06-057

US 290

At Bauer Road

Construct grade separation

CSJ 1685-01-082

FM 1960

At Kuykendahl

Construct grade separation

The three US 290 grade separation projects are listed in the 2002-2004 Transportation
Improvement Program on page 2-8. Originally, these projects were funded with a combination
of Category 4C (Surface Transportation Program-Metropolitan Mobility) funds and Category 5
(Congestion Mitigation Air Quality) funds. CSJs 0050-06-045 and 0050-06-056 are scheduled to
let in March 2002. CSJ 0050-06-057 is currently scheduled for a November 2002 letting. The
FM 1960 project is scheduled for a September 2003 letting and is funded with Category 4C
funds. :

At the September 27, 2001 Transportation Policy Council (TPC) meeting, Amendment
Number 8 was approved which increased the Category 4C funding for the US 290 projects.
Since the Federal Highway Administration has stated that the US 290 projects are ineligible for
Category 5 funding, TxDOT is proposing to swap the Category 5 funds from the US 290 projects
with the Category 4C funds on the FM 1960 project. In addition, TxDOT is proposing to clarify
the limits on the US 290 projects and build the connecting mainlanes.




2002-2004 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM AMENDMENT

District: Houston
Type of Amendment: Administrative TPC X STIP Revision X
Program: CMAQ STP X TRANSIT OTHER _11-State Discretionary and

15 Federal Demonstration Projects
CSJ:__See table below

Highway: See table below TIP Number:
Requested Amendment:
Amend the five projects into the 2002-2004 TIP as well as the 2025 MTP as shown in the table below:

FY 2003
(] NAME OR DESIGNATION APPN CAT 1 COST1 | FEDERAL PROJ ID
DISTRICT LOCATION (FROM) APPN CAT2 COST2 | STATE LET DATE
COUNTY LOCATION (TO) APPN CAT3 COST3 | LOCAL RVN DATE
CITY DESCRIPTION OF WORK APPN CAT 4 COST4 | LCL CONTRIB | PHASE
COMMENTS TOTAL
1006-01-052 FM 529 STATE DIS $3,700,000 $0
HOUSTON BARKER CYPRESS $0 $3,700,000 | 10/01/2002
HARRIS 1.0 MILES WEST OF BARKER CYPRESS 30 $0
OTHER WIDEN TO 4 LANES WITH CTWLTL AND REPLACE BRIDGE 30 $0 | CER
CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF 2025 MTP CONFORMITY 11 STATE DISC $3,700,000
0912-31-120 CR FED DEMO  $6,720,000 $5,497,600
HOUSTON MCHARD ROAD FROM $H 35 $0 $1,374,400 | 09/01/2002
BRAZORIA PEARLAND PARKWAY IN PEARLAND $0 30
OTHER CONSTRUCT 4 LANE DIVIDED RURAL ROAD ON NEW LOCATION $0 %0 | CER
CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF 2025 MTP CONFORMITY 15 FED DEMO $6,872,000
FY 2004 ;
CST NAME OR DESIGNATION APPNCAT I COST1 | FEDERAL PROJ ID
DISTRICT LOCATION (FROM) APPN CAT2 COST2 | STATE LET DATE
COUNTY LOCATION (TO) APPN CAT3 COST3 | LOCAL RVN DATE
CITY DESCRIPTION OF WORK APPN CAT 4 COST4 | LCL CONTRIB | PHASE
COMMENTS TOTAL
0675-08-061 IH 45 NHS-MOB  $20,709,000 $16,567,200
HOUSTON LOOP 336 NORTH $0 $4,141,800 | 03/01/2004
MONTGOMERY FM 830 $0 $0
OTHER WIDEN 4 TO 6 MAINLANES AND CONSTRUCT 2-LANE FRONTAGE $0 %0 | CER
ROADS 3A NHS-MOB $20,709,000
CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF 2025 MTP CONFORMITY
1400-03-006 FM 1774 NHS-TX $4,300,000 $3,440,000
HOUSTON GRIMES COUNTY LNIE $0 $860,000 | 09/01/2003
WALLER MONTGOMERY COUNTY LINE $0 $0
OTHER WIDEN TO 4-LANE DIVIDED RURAL $0 $0 { CER
CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF 2025 MTP CONFORMITY 3B NHS-TX $4,300,000
0543-02-047 FM 359 STATE DIS $2,830,894 $0
HOUSTON US 90A STATE DIS $169,106 $3,000,000 | 09/01/2003
FORT BEND JONES CREEK $0 $0
OTHER WIDEN FROM 2-LANE TO 4 LANES RURAL $0 %0 | CER
CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF 2025 MTP CONFORMITY 11 STATE DISC $3,000,000
2002-2004 TIP Amendment Number: 8A
Approved By:
(ot Prpeyr3)/ 02—
Alan Clark Date Carol W. Nixon, P.E. Date
MPO Director Director of District
Houston-Galveston Area Council Transportation Planning
TxDOT, Houston District
Tom Reid Date
Secretary

Transportation Policy Council




PAGE 1 ) 01/31/02
2002-2004 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
AMENDMENT 8A
HOUSTON-GALVESTON MPO
Original —
FY 2002
CSJ NAME OR DESIGNATION APPN CAT1 COST 1 FEDERAL PROJID
DISTRICT LOCATION (FROM) APPN CAT 2 COST2 STATE LET DATE
COUNTY LOCATION (TO) APPN CAT 3 COST 3 LOCAL RVN DATE
CITY DESCRIPTION OF WORK APPN CAT 4 COST 4 LCL CONTRIB | PHASE
COMMENTS TOTAL
0050-06-056 US 290 STP-MM $1,250,000 $8.451,813
HOUSTON 0.52 MILES EAST OF ROBERTS ROAD STP-MM $8,064,766 $2,112,953 | 03/2002
HARRIS 0.72 MILES EAST OF BECKER ROAD CMAQ $1,250,000 $0 | 0772001
OTHER CONSTRUCT INTERIM GRADE SEPARATION AND MAINLANES $0 $0 | CER
MODIFY FUNDING CATEGORY, FUNDING AMOUNT AND LIMITS 4CS STP-MM $10,564,766
SUPPLEMENTAL
0050-06-057 US 290 STP-MM $1,250,000 $7,031,126
HOUSTON AT BAUER ROAD STP-MM $6,288 908 $1,757,782 | 11/2002
HARRIS . CMAQ $1,250,000 $0 | 0772001
OTHER CONSTRUCT GRADE SEPARATION $0 $0 | CER
MODIFY FUNDING CATEGORY AND FUNDING AMOUNT 4CS STP-MM $8,788,908
) SUPPLEMENTAL
0050-06-045 US 290 STP-MM $1,250,000 $7,151,094
HOUSTON BADTKE ROAD STP-MM $6,439,993 $1,787,999 | 03/2002
HARRIS 0.52 MILES EAST OF ROBERTS ROAD CMAQ $1,250,000 $0 | 0772001
OTHER CONSTRUCT GRADE SEPARATION AND MAINLANES 30 $0 | CER
MODIFY FUNDING CATEGORY, FUNDING AMOUNT AND LIMITS 4CS STP-MM $8,939,993
SUPPLEMENTAL
1685-01-082 FM 1960 STP-MM $10,000,000 $8,000,000
HOUSTON AT KUYKENDAHL $0 $0 | 092003
HARRIS . $0 $2,000,000
OTHER CONSTRUCT GRADE SEPARATION $0 $0 | CER
MODIFY FUNDING CATEGORY 4C STP-MM $10,000,000
AMENDED ;
FY 2002 .
CSJ NAME OR DESIGNATION APPN CAT1 COST 1 FEDERAL PROJID
DISTRICT LOCATION (FROM) APPN CAT2 COST 2 STATE LET DATE
COUNTY LOCATION (TO) APPN CAT3 COST 3 LOCAL RVN DATE
CITY DESCRIPTION OF WORK APPN CAT 4 COST 4 LCL CONTRIB | PHASE
COMMENTS TOTAL
0050-06-056 US 290 STP-MM $1,250,000 $8,451,813
HOUSTON 0.52 MILES EAST OF ROBERTS ROAD STP-MM $8,064,766 $2,112,953 | 03/2002
HARRIS 0.72 MILES EAST OF BECKER ROAD STP-MM $1,250,000 $0 | 07/2001
OTHER CONSTRUCT INTERIM GRADE SEPARATION 30 %0 [ CER
MODIFY FUNDING CATEGORY AND LIMITS 4CS STP-MM $10,564,766
SUPPLEMENTAL
0050-06-057 US 290 STP-MM $1,250,000 $7,031,126
HOUSTON AT BAUER ROAD STP-MM $6,288,908 $1,757,782 | 11/2002
HARRIS . STP-MM $1,250,000 $0 | 07/2001
OTHER CONSTRUCT GRADE SEPARATION $0 $0 | CER
MODIFY FUNDING CATEGORY 4CS STP-MM $8,788,908
SUPPLEMENTAL
0050-06-045 US 290 STP-MM $1,250,000 $7,151,994
HOUSTON BADTKE ROAD STP-MM $6,439,993 $1,787,999 | 03/2002
HARRIS 0.52 MILES EAST OF ROBERTS ROAD STP-MM $1,250,000 $0 | 07/2001
OTHER CONSTRUCT GRADE SEPARATION $0 $0 | CER
MODIFY FUNDING CATEGORY AND LIMITS 4CS STP-MM $8,939,993
SUPPLEMENTAL
1685-01-082 FM 1960 STP-MM $6,250,000 $8,000,000
HOUSTON AT KUYKENDAHL CMAQ $3,750,000 $0 | 092003
HARRIS . $0 $2,000,000
OTHER CONSTRUCT GRADE SEPARATION $0 $0 | CER
MODIFY FUNDING CATEGORY 4C STP-MM $10,000,000




